
 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 

 
RESOLUTION NO. _____ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER 1 TO 
THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH PEDRO FALCON 
CONTRACTORS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $29,971.86 FOR 
THE KEY WEST FIRE DEPARTMENT BOAT LIFTS PROJECT; 
PROVIDING FOR NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS OR 
AMENDMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE ANY REQUIRED DOCUMENTS UPON CONSENT OF 
THE CITY ATTORNEY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Key West awarded a construction 

contract to Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc. for the Key 

West Fire Department Boat Lifts Project pursuant to 

Resolution 24-305 and Invitation to Bid No. 24-015; and 

WHEREAS, pre-construction coordination with the 

United States Army Corps of Engineers revealed the need 

for additional permitting and design changes not 

originally anticipated; and 

WHEREAS, these changes include replacing the 

existing floating dock with a fixed dock to improve 

accessibility, address tidal variation issues, and better 

conform to current permitting requirements; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed changes will enhance 

operational functionality and maintenance efficiency for 

both the Key West Fire Department and Police Department 

vessels; and 

WHEREAS, approval of this change order will also 

help expedite the USACE permitting process and assist in 



 

Page 2 of 3 

 

 

preserving funding under the Department of Homeland 

Security’s Port Security Grant Program; and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of Change Order 1 

in the amount of $29,971.86 and authorization for the 

City Manager to execute any necessary budget amendments 

or transfers; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA: 

Section 1: The City Commission hereby approves 

Change Order 1 to the construction contract with Pedro 

Falcon Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $29,971.86 for 

the Key West Fire Department Boat Lifts Project. 

Section 2: The City Manager is authorized to execute 

any necessary documents, including budget transfers or 

amendments, upon consent of the City Attorney. 

Section 3: This Resolution shall go into effect 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and 

authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer 

and the Clerk of the Commission. 

 
 
 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 3 of 3 

 

 

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting 

held this  day of  , 2025. 

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of 

the Commission on  day of  , 2025. 

Filed with the Clerk on  , 2025. 

 
   

   

   

   

   

   
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DANISE HENRIQUEZ, MAYOR 

 
ATTEST: 
 

  
KERI O’BRIEN, CITY CLERK 

Mayor Danise Henriquez 

Vice Mayor Lissette Carey 

Commissioner Aaron Castillo 

Commissioner Monica Haskell 

Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover 

Commissioner Sam Kaufman 
Commissioner Donald “Donie” Lee 
 


